South Carolina

)

I'Legislature
February 10, 2026, 02:50:15 am

Session 123 - (2019-2020)

H*3916 (Rat #0089, Act #0069 of 2019) General Bill, By Murphy, Chellis, Kimmons, Simrill and Pope
Similar (S 0162)
Summary: Vehicle registration

AN ACT TO AMEND SECTION 12-37-2615, CODE OF LAWS OF SOUTH CAROLINA, 1976, RELATING TO PENALTIES
FOR FAILURE TO REGISTER A MOTOR VEHICLE, SO AS TO PROVIDE THAT A PERSON WHO FAILS TO REGISTER A
MOTOR VEHICLE IS GUILTY OF A MISDEMEANOR AND, UPON CONVICTION, MUST BE FINED NOT MORE THAN FIVE
HUNDRED DOLLARS OR IMPRISONED FOR A PERIOD NOT TO EXCEED THIRTY DAYS, OR BOTH. - ratified title

02/06/19
02/06/19
02/21/19
02/27/19
02/27/19
02/27/19
02/28/19
02/28/19
02/28/19
05/01/19
05/07/19
05/07/19
05/07/19
05/08/19
05/09/19
05/09/19
05/09/19
05/13/19
05/16/19
05/31/19
06/05/19

House
House
House
House
House
House
House
Senate
Senate
Senate
Senate
Senate
Senate
Senate
House
House
Senate

Introduced and read first time (House Journal-page 70)

Referred to Committee on Judiciary (House Journal-page 70)
Committee report: Favorable Judiciary (House Journal-page 116)
Read second time (House Journal-page 10)

Roll call Yeas-67 Nays-36 (House Journal-page 10)

Motion to reconsider tabled (House Journal-page 12)

Read third time and sent to Senate (House Journal-page 11)
Introduced and read first time (Senate Journal-page 10)

Referred to Committee on Finance (Senate Journal-page 10)
Recalled from Committee on Finance (Senate Journal-page 7)
Amended (Senate Journal-page 157)

Read second time (Senate Journal-page 157)

Roll call Ayes-43 Nays-0 (Senate Journal-page 157)

Read third time and returned to House with amendments (Senate Journal-page 78)
Senate amendment amended (House Journal-page 58)

Returned to Senate with amendments (House Journal-page 58)
Concurred in House amendment and enrolled (Senate Journal-page 59)
Ratified R 89

Signed By Governor

Effective date 05/16/19

Act No. 69

Page 1 of 1



