

## Session 123 - (2019-2020)

### H\*3916 (Rat #0089, Act #0069 of 2019) General Bill, By Murphy, Chellis, Kimmons, Simrill and Pope

**Similar (S 0162)**

**Summary:** Vehicle registration

AN ACT TO AMEND SECTION 12-37-2615, CODE OF LAWS OF SOUTH CAROLINA, 1976, RELATING TO PENALTIES FOR FAILURE TO REGISTER A MOTOR VEHICLE, SO AS TO PROVIDE THAT A PERSON WHO FAILS TO REGISTER A MOTOR VEHICLE IS GUILTY OF A MISDEMEANOR AND, UPON CONVICTION, MUST BE FINED NOT MORE THAN FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS OR IMPRISONED FOR A PERIOD NOT TO EXCEED THIRTY DAYS, OR BOTH. - ratified title

02/06/19	House	Introduced and read first time (House Journal-page 70)
02/06/19	House	Referred to Committee on Judiciary (House Journal-page 70)
02/21/19	House	Committee report: Favorable Judiciary (House Journal-page 116)
02/27/19	House	Read second time (House Journal-page 10)
02/27/19	House	Roll call Yeas-67 Nays-36 (House Journal-page 10)
02/27/19	House	Motion to reconsider tabled (House Journal-page 12)
02/28/19	House	Read third time and sent to Senate (House Journal-page 11)
02/28/19	Senate	Introduced and read first time (Senate Journal-page 10)
02/28/19	Senate	Referred to Committee on Finance (Senate Journal-page 10)
05/01/19	Senate	Recalled from Committee on Finance (Senate Journal-page 7)
05/07/19	Senate	Amended (Senate Journal-page 157)
05/07/19	Senate	Read second time (Senate Journal-page 157)
05/07/19	Senate	Roll call Ayes-43 Nays-0 (Senate Journal-page 157)
05/08/19	Senate	Read third time and returned to House with amendments (Senate Journal-page 78)
05/09/19	House	Senate amendment amended (House Journal-page 58)
05/09/19	House	Returned to Senate with amendments (House Journal-page 58)
05/09/19	Senate	Concurred in House amendment and enrolled (Senate Journal-page 59)
05/13/19		Ratified R 89
05/16/19		Signed By Governor
05/31/19		Effective date 05/16/19
06/05/19		Act No. 69